

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE H. WHEELER,

Petitioner,

v.

**NEWPORT NEWS SHIPBUILDING & DRY DOCK CO. AND
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. The Director’s interpretation of section 22 is entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference.....	1
A. The Deference Standard.....	2
B. Applying the Standard.....	5
II. The legislative history of section 22 does not reveal whether the term “compensation” includes medical benefits, but does support the Director’s position that the provision should be interpreted broadly	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass'n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	10
<i>Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. Sain</i> , 162 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Lazarus v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo II)</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo I)</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	10
<i>New Times Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Jacobs, et al.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 315 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2002)	5

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding Co. v. Riley</i> , 262 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>O'Keefe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1972).....	10
<i>Pool Co. v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 173	3
<i>Research Triangle Park Pub. Transp. Auth. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed.Appx. 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>See v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Sidwell v. Express Container Serv., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2

Federal Statutes

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act 33 U.S.C. § 902(12)	7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 922.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 918(a)	7, 8
Pub. L. 98-426, §§ 16, 27(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1650, 1654 (Sept. 28, 1984)	8, 9
48 Stat. 807, ch. 354, § 5 (May 26, 1934)	8, 9
52 Stat. 1167, ch. 685, § 10 (June 25, 1938)	8, 9
